

No. 13-7120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL JAMES JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF
FOR THE PETITIONER**

KATHERIAN D. ROE

Federal Defender

KATHERINE M. MENENDEZ*

Assistant Federal Defender

DOUGLAS H. R. OLSON

Assistant Federal Defender

District of Minnesota

300 South Fourth Street

107 U.S. Courthouse

Minneapolis, MN 55415

(612) 664-5858

kate_menendez@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

* *Counsel of Record*

258955



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE VAGUENESS OF THE RESIDUAL CLAUSE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	1
A. The Court’s Jurisprudence Has Not Cured the Residual Clause’s Vagueness.....	2
1. The Court’s Jurisprudence Does Not Establish an Easily Applied Residual Clause Framework	3
2. Lower Courts Are Enmeshed in Frustration and Disagreement	5
3. The “Ordinary Case” Approach Advocated By the Government Complicates Rather Than Simplifies.....	7
B. Constitutionally Protected Values Are Violated By The Vagueness of the Residual Clause.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Residual Clause Deprives Citizens of Fair Notice.....	9
2. The Residual Clause’s Vagueness Permits Arbitrary Enforcement and Contradictory Outcomes.....	12
II. SIMILAR LANGUAGE IN OTHER STATUTES HAS NO BEARING ON THE VAGUENESS OF THE RESIDUAL CLAUSE.....	13
III. STARE DECISIS DOES NOT CONTROL THE COURT’S DECISION	17
IV. WHAT IS THE PROPER REMEDY FOR THE VAGUENESS OF THE RESIDUAL CLAUSE?	20
A. Facial Invalidation of the Residual Clause Is Justified.	20
B. Samuel Johnson’s ACCA Sentence Must Be Vacated.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	10, 18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	10
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	2, 3, 4, 17
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	10
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	3
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	20
<i>Giacco v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	17, 19
<i>Jordan v. DeGeorge</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	12, 21
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	16
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	10
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	18
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	12
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 485 U.S. 617 (1988).....	17
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).....	10
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	14
<i>Spencer v. United States</i> , 727 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>State v. Salyers</i> , 858 N.W. 2d 156 (Minn. 2015).....	4
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Barbour</i> , 750 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	9
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 728 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	9, 22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 689 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 753 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 371 F. App'x 646 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Mobley</i> , 687 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 575 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. O'Neal</i> , 180 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Polk</i> , 577 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Serafin</i> , 562 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Weekes</i> , 611 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 501 F. App'x 499 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND GUIDELINES	
18 U.S.C. § 16	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	11, 19
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	15, 16
Cal. Penal Code § 11417(b)	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:2(B)	15
N.Y. Penal Law § 156.26	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.01(A)(9)(c).....	15
D.C. Code § 22-404.03(a)(2)	14
U.S.S.G. Amendment 433; Report of Criminal History Working Group	8
U.S.S.G. Amendment 674	8
